# MURRIETA VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (DISTRICT) and MURRIETA EDUCATORS ASSOCIATION (ASSOCIATION)

#### **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 24/24-02**

Kinder Class Size Overage Pay 2024/25 school year

The Murrieta Valley Unified School District ("District") and the Murrieta Educators Association ("Association"), jointly known as the Parties ("Parties"), enter into this Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") regarding Kinder Class Size Overage Pay to replace MOU 23/24\_03, Kinder Class Size Overage, a previously written 2-year MOU.

The parties agree that for the 2024-25 fiscal years the following overage pay will apply for Kindergarten, in-person general education classroom teachers only.

The parties agree that this MOU does not apply to Learn@Home teachers or Special Education teachers.

The parties agree to the following overage pay structure:

#### **Kindergarten Class Size Overage Pay**

For each instructional day where enrollment exceeds 26, teachers will be provided the following:

- \$5.20 for the 27th student
- \$5.20 for the 28<sup>th</sup> student
- \$6.50 for the 29th student and each student thereafter

**DURATION OF AGREEMENT:** This MOU addresses the negotiable effects of Kindergarten Class Size Overage Pay. The provisions of this agreement shall not be modified and/or changed unless both parties mutually agree. All provisions of this MOU are subject to the negotiated grievance procedure in the CBA. This MOU is not precedent setting and will sunset on June 30, 2025.

Dated this 7th day of May 2024

Lisa Murray

FOR MEA: FOR MURRIETA VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT:

Retor Redent

ly El nning-Chevlin (May 15, 2024 08:03 GMT+2) Richard Rideout (May 8, 2024 08:32 PDT)

Kim Binning-Chevlin Richard Rideout

Lisa Murray James Whittington

## 24-25 #02 Kinder Class Size Overage Pay

Final Audit Report 2024-05-15

Created: 2024-05-07

By: Amanda Self (aself@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAnaFCnWYTPYxoNsuaAwKlOj54B\_ndlg9

### "24-25 #02 Kinder Class Size Overage Pay" History

- Document created by Amanda Self (aself@murrieta.k12.ca.us) 2024-05-07 9:45:35 PM GMT- IP address: 204.100.181.8
- Document emailed to Kimberly Binning-Chevlin (kbinning-chevlin@murrieta.k12.ca.us) for signature 2024-05-07 11:11:28 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Lisa Murray (Imurray@murrieta.k12.ca.us) for signature 2024-05-07 11:11:28 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Richard Rideout (rrideout@murrieta.k12.ca.us) for signature 2024-05-07 11:11:28 PM GMT
- Document emailed to jwhittington@murrieta.k12.ca.us for signature 2024-05-07 11:11:29 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jwhittington@murrieta.k12.ca.us 2024-05-08 0:01:30 AM GMT- IP address: 104.47.55.254
- Signer jwhittington@murrieta.k12.ca.us entered name at signing as James Whittington 2024-05-08 0:03:48 AM GMT- IP address: 204.100.181.6
- James Whittington (jwhittington@murrieta.k12.ca.us) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with Murrieta Valley Unified School District

  2024-05-08 0:03:50 AM GMT- IP address: 204.100.181.6
- Document e-signed by James Whittington (jwhittington@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

Signature Date: 2024-05-08 - 0:03:50 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 204.100.181.6- Signature captured from device with phone number XXXXXXX9777

Email viewed by Lisa Murray (Imurray@murrieta.k12.ca.us) 2024-05-08 - 2:51:46 AM GMT- IP address: 172.89.205.180



Lisa Murray (Imurray@murrieta.k12.ca.us) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with Murrieta Valley Unified School District

2024-05-08 - 2:52:39 AM GMT- IP address: 172.89.205.180

Document e-signed by Lisa Murray (Imurray@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

Signature Date: 2024-05-08 - 2:52:39 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 172.89.205.180

Email viewed by Kimberly Binning-Chevlin (kbinning-chevlin@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

2024-05-08 - 12:50:03 PM GMT- IP address: 104.28.39.138

Email viewed by Richard Rideout (rrideout@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

2024-05-08 - 3:31:44 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.59.254

Richard Rideout (rrideout@murrieta.k12.ca.us) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with Murrieta Valley Unified School District

2024-05-08 - 3:32:00 PM GMT- IP address: 204.100.181.9

Document e-signed by Richard Rideout (rrideout@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

Signature Date: 2024-05-08 - 3:32:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 204.100.181.9

🖺 Email viewed by Kimberly Binning-Chevlin (kbinning-chevlin@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

2024-05-15 - 6:02:43 AM GMT- IP address: 208.114.116.50

Kimberly Binning-Chevlin (kbinning-chevlin@murrieta.k12.ca.us) has agreed to the terms of use and to do business electronically with Murrieta Valley Unified School District

2024-05-15 - 6:03:28 AM GMT- IP address: 174.198.5.93

Document e-signed by Kimberly Binning-Chevlin (kbinning-chevlin@murrieta.k12.ca.us)

Signature Date: 2024-05-15 - 6:03:28 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.198.5.93

Agreement completed.

2024-05-15 - 6:03:28 AM GMT

